
Page 1 of 2 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

A. City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for Consultant to update Storage Area
Network (SAN) Systems.

B. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of updating
additional Storage Area Network (SAN) Systems..

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Section 1.  Scope of Services

Exhibit A to the Agreement is supplemented by Exhibit A-1 to this Amendment. 

2. Section 2.  Compensation

Section 2(c) is amended to increase the compensation payable to Consultant under the 
Agreement by $197,524.00 to read as follows: 

"Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, the total 
maximum compensation to be paid for the satisfactory accomplishment and 
completion of all tasks set forth above shall in no event exceed the sum of three-
hundred fifty eight thousand twenty-four dollars and thirty-three cents 
($358,024.33). The City’s Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all proper 
claims from Charge Number 170501 Number."       

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Executed as of the day and year first above stated. 

EXHIBIT A

FIRST AMENDMENT   
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F002624 

WITH ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 

This First Amendment to Agreement number F002624, dated September 12, 2023 
("Agreement") is made as of this   _____  day of  ______, 2024, by and between the City of Santa 
Rosa, a municipal corporation ("City"), and ODP Business Solutions, LLC, A Delaware limited 
liability company (“ODP”). 

RECITALS 



Page 2 of 2 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

CONSULTANT: 

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one): 

_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership  

_____ Corporation 

_x____ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 

Signatures of Authorized Persons: 

By:  _____________________________  

Print Name:__Brian Abromovage______  

Title: ___Vice President______________  

City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 

_____06530704______________________ 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 

By:_________________________________ 

Print Name:_Natalie Rogers_____________

Title:__Mayor_________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

ATTEST: 

____________________________ 
City Clerk 

Attachment:  Exhibit A-1 - Scope of Services 



Customer Name: CITY OF SANTA ROSA

Customer Number: 16582866 

Sales Representative: Jon Sheldon 

Phone Number: 408-823-2669 

Email: Jon.Sheldon@odpbusiness.com

PRODUCT AND SERVICE DETAILS 

Part Number Description F/B Qty Start Date End Date 

SIDX01F8PR 1 

7DE4CTO1WW ThinkSystem DG5000 QLC All Flash Array F 1 
13-Mar-

2024
31-Mar-

2024

5641PX5 XClarity Pro, Per Endpoint w/5 Yr SW S&S F 1 
13-Mar-

2024
31-Mar-

2024

7Q06CTO9WW DG STORAGE PREMIER ESSENTIAL 24x7x4 F 1 
13-Mar-

2024
31-Mar-

2024

7Q13CTO8WW DG STORAGE INSTALLATION F 1 
13-Mar-

2024
31-Mar-

2024

7Q11CTO8WW DG STORAGE DEPLOYMENT F 1 
13-Mar-

2024
31-Mar-

2024

7Y62CTO1WW 
Lenovo ThinkSystem DM240N 2U24 NVMe 

Expansion Enclosure 
F 1 

13-Mar-
2024

31-Mar-
2024

7Q06CTO9WW DG STORAGE PREMIER ESSENTIAL 24x7x4 F 1 
13-Mar-

2024
31-Mar-

2024

7Q13CTOUWW DM STORAGE INSTALLATION F 1 
13-Mar-

2024
31-Mar-

2024

CONFIGURATION DETAILS 

Components Description Qty 

7DE4CTO1WW ThinkSystem DG5000 QLC All Flash Array 1 

BF3C Lenovo ThinkSystem Storage 2U NVMe Chassis 1 

BWU8 Storage Complete Bundle Offering 1 

BEVS Lenovo ThinkSystem 2U NVMe Controller with Platinum PSU 2 

BXG8 
Lenovo ThinkSystem 30.7TB (2x 15.36TB QLC NVMe SSD) Drive Pack for DG5000 - Unified 

Complete Bundle 
9 

BEVQ Lenovo ThinkSystem Storage HIC, 10/25Gb iSCSI,4-ports 2 

BEVR Lenovo ThinkSystem Storage HIC, 100Gb NVMe-RoCE,2-ports 2 

B4K9 10G SW Optical iSCSI SFP+ Module 1 pack 8 

AVFW 0.75m Green Cat6 Cable 2 

B2PD Lenovo 10m LC-LC OM4 MMF Cable 8 

Attachment A1



AV1W Lenovo 1m Passive 25G SFP28 DAC Cable 2 

B4BP Lenovo ThinkSystem Storage USB Cable, Micro-USB 1 

6400 2.8m, 13A/100-250V, C13 to C14 Jumper Cord 2 

BX90 Lenovo ThinkSystem Storage ONTAP 9.12 Software Encryption - IPAv2 1 

B0W2 5 Years 1 

B48J Premier with Essential 1 

BXFS Configured with Lenovo ThinkSystem DG5000 1 

B6Y6 Lenovo ThinkSystem NVMe Rail Kit 4 post 1 

B738 Lenovo ThinkSystem NVMe Accessory 1 

BF4C Lenovo ThinkSystem Storage 2U24 Bezel 1 

B6Y5 Lenovo ThinkSystem NVMe SFF Filler 6 

BEVX Lenovo ThinkSystem DM5100F/DG5000 System Labels 1 

BXJL Lenovo ThinkSystem DG5000 Product Label 1 

BFZ2 Lenovo ThinkSystem DM5100F/DG5000 Packaging 1 

BXHK Lenovo ThinkSystem DG5000 Ship Kit - English 1 

B4K5 Storage Controller Parent MFG Inst 1 

BWUE Storage Encryption Bundle License Key - RoW 2 

BWUC Storage Complete Bundle License Key 2 

BY3B SnapMirror License Bundle 1 

9170 Storage SubSystem ID 01 1 

5641PX5 XClarity Pro, Per Endpoint w/5 Yr SW S&S 1 

1341 Lenovo XClarity Pro, Per Managed Endpoint w/5 Yr SW S&S 1 

3444 Registration only 1 

7Q06CTO9WW DG STORAGE PREMIER ESSENTIAL 24x7x4 1 

QACD DG5000F 1 

QADR 276TB (18x 15.36TB QLC NVMe) 1 

QAD3 DG5000_UC_QLC 66360 

QA0Y Months 60 

QA12 Essential 1 

QA14 YDYD 1 

QADC Complete Bundle 1 

QA18 Premier 1 

7Q13CTO8WW DG STORAGE INSTALLATION 1 

QACD DG5000F 1 

QA1T Hardware Installation (Business Hours) 1 

7Q11CTO8WW DG STORAGE DEPLOYMENT 1 

QB0G Deployment 1 

QA2G Onsite Deployment 1 

7Y62CTO1WW Lenovo ThinkSystem DM240N 2U24 NVMe Expansion Enclosure 1 

B6W6 Lenovo ThinkSystem Storage NVMe 2U24 Chassis 1 

B4E6 Controller is defined from Linked Product 1 

B5XW SW Offering is defined from linked Product 1 

B73A ThinkSysytem Storage NVMe Expansion IOM 2 

BXG8 
Lenovo ThinkSystem 30.7TB (2x 15.36TB QLC NVMe SSD) Drive Pack for DG5000 - Unified 

4
 

 Complete Bundle  

AV1Z Lenovo 1m Passive 100G QSFP28 DAC Cable 4 

6311 2.8m, 10A/100-250V, C13 to IEC 320-C14 Rack Power Cable 2 

B6Y6 Lenovo ThinkSystem NVMe Rail Kit 4 post 1 

BXFS Configured with Lenovo ThinkSystem DG5000 1 

B4K6 DM Expansion Child MFG Inst 1 

9170 Storage SubSystem ID 01 1 

B0W2 5 Years 1 

B48J Premier with Essential 1 

BXTG Lenovo ThinkSystem DM240N Ship Kit - ENG for DM and DG 1 

BWU8 Storage Complete Bundle Offering 1 

B738 Lenovo ThinkSystem NVMe Accessory 1 

BAKT Lenovo ThinkSystem Tied Controller MTM-SN Asset Tag Label 1 
   

 



B739 Lenovo ThinkSystem NVMe End Cap Kit (pair) 1 

B6Y5 Lenovo ThinkSystem NVMe SFF Filler 16 

B6YQ Lenovo ThinkSystem DM240N NVMe Exp System Labels 1 

B6YP Lenovo ThinkSystem DM240N NVMe Exp Product Label 1 

B70J Lenovo ThinkSystem Storage 2U Packaging 1 

7Q06CTO9WW DG STORAGE PREMIER ESSENTIAL 24x7x4 1 

QACQ 123TB (8x 15.36TB QLC NVMe) 1 

QA35 DM240N 1 

QA18 Premier 1 

QADC Complete Bundle 1 

QAD3 DG5000_UC_QLC 29496 

QAD9 DG5000F 1 

QA0Y Months 60 
 

QA12 Essential 1 

QA14 YDYD 1 

7Q13CTOUWW DM STORAGE INSTALLATION 1 

QA35 DM240N 1 

QA1T Hardware Installation (Business Hours) 1 

 
 
 

                       Final Cost  

                     $180,800  
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

Prices quoted are 

valid through 30-

Apr-2024 

but are subject to change due to events outside Lenovo’s reasonable control which may necessitate a price 

increase. Pricing does not include taxes, fees, or other charges which may be imposed on the items purchased. 

 


	Attachment A1.pdf
	Amendment to Professional Services Agreement ODP.pdf

